

भारत सरकार/Government of India खान मंत्रालय/Ministry of Mines भारतीय खान ब्यूरो/Indian Bureau of Mines हैदराबाद क्षेत्रीय कार्यालय/Hyderabad Regional Office



Phone No. : (040)- 29553603/29554603 E-Mail: ro.hyderabad@ibm.gov.in No. AP/VZNR/MP/Mn-81/Hyd.. Room No.603, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor, CGO Towers, Kavadiguda, Secunderabad – 500 080 Date: 17.05.2022.

To

Sri A.K.Saxena,Director (Operations),Nominated Owner, M/s Rashtriya Ispat Nigam Limited, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Main Administrative Building, Visakhapatnam Steel Plant, Visakhapatnam-530 031, Andhra Pradesh State.

- Sub: Approval of Review of Mining Plan in respect of Garbham Manganese mine of M/s Rashtriya Ispat Nigam Limited over an extent of 264.54 ha in Garbham Village, Merakamudidam Mandal, Vizianagaram District of AndhraPradesh State submitted under Rule 17(2) of MCR, 2016.
- Ref: 1.Your Email dated. 05.04.2022.
  2.This Office letter of even no. dated 26.04.2022 by email.
  3. Your letter no.Mines/GMM/IBM/22/158 dated. 12.05.2022.

Sir,

In exercise of the power conferred by the clause (b) of sub-section (2) of Section-5 of Mines and Minerals (Development and Regulation) Act, 1957(as amended up to 27<sup>th</sup> March, 2015), and Powers delegated by Controller General, Indian Bureau of Mines vide Order no. S.O.1857(E) dated 18<sup>th</sup> May,2016, I hereby **Approve** Review of Mining Plan in respect of Garbham Manganese mine of M/s Rashtriya Ispat Nigam Limited over an extent of 264.54 ha. in Garbham Village, Merakamudidam Mandal, Vizianagaram District of AndhraPradesh State.

The approval is subject to the following conditions:

i) The Review of Mining Plan is approved without prejudice to any other law applicable to the Mining lease area from time to time whether made by the Central Government, State Government or any other authority and without prejudice to any order or direction from any court of competent jurisdiction.

ii) The proposals shown on the plates and/or given in the document is based on the lease map/sketch submitted by the lessee and is applicable from the date of approval.

iii) It is also clarified that the approval of the aforesaid Review of Mining Plan does not in any way imply the approval of the Government in terms of any other provision of the Mines and Minerals (Development & Regulation) Act, 1957, or the Minerals (Other than Atomic and Hydro Carbons Energy Minerals) Concession Rule 2016 and any other laws including Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980, Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 or the rules made there under, Mines Act, 1952 and Rule & Regulations made there under.

iii) Indian Bureau of Mines has not undertaken verification of the Mining lease boundary on the ground and does not undertake any responsibility regarding correctness of the boundaries of the leasehold shown on the ground with reference to lease map & other plans furnished by the lessee.

iv) The execution of approved Review of Mining Plan shall be for the Development & Production proposals related to Manganese Ore only.

v) At any stage, if it is observed that the information furnished, data incorporated in the document are incorrect or misrepresent facts, the approval of the document shall be revoked with immediate effect.

vi) The production proposals pertain to the period w.e.f. 2022-23(from 08/10/2022 to 31/03/2023) to 2026-27 and subject to the approved quantity of Environment clearance of MOEF, GOI.

vii) Next Financial Assurance shall be due for submission on 01.04.2027.

Encl: Document containing Sheets-92, Annexures-40 and Plates –18.

olc

Yours faithfully,

(शैलेन्द्र कुमार) क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक

प्रतिलिपि सुचनार्थ अग्रेषित –

1. खान नियंत्रक (द), भारतीय खान ब्यूरो, बेंगलुरू । (सीडी के साथ)

- 2. Shri V.Vijay Vivekananda, Qualified person, Garbham Manganese Mine,RINL-VSP,Garbham Village,Merakamudidam Mandal,Vizianagaram District,Andhra Pradesh State.
- Dr. D.Naga Sridhar, Qualified person, Room No.384, Mines Department M/s Rashtriya Ispat Nigam Limited, Main Administrative Building, Visakhapatnam Steel Plant, Visakhapatnam-530 031, Andhra Pradesh State.
- 4.The Director of Mines & Geology, Govt. of A.P., 4<sup>th</sup> and 5<sup>th</sup> Floor, Sri Anjaneya Towers, Ibrahimpatnam., Vijayawada, A.P. along with the Approved Review of Mining Plan and CD.
- 5.The Deputy Director of Mines Safety, Hyderabad Region, No.2, South Central Zone, DGMS,RoomNo.701, 7<sup>th</sup> Floor, CGO Towers, Praga Tools Premises, Kavadiguda, Secunderabad- 500 080.

de

- 6. माईल मिसिल ।
- 7. गार्ड मिसिल ।

(शैलेन्द्र कुमार) क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक